PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ACTION ITEM
STAFF SUMMARY
OCTOBER 2, 2019 PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING

DATE: September 26, 2019

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 4

ACTION TO BE CONSIDERED:

Consideration of Resolution No. PZ 19-19, Series of 2019.
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LEVEL III DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR A NEW DECK
ON A COMMERCIAL BUILDING LOCATED AT 765 W. ANEMONE TRAIL.

(PUBLIC HEARING)

SUMMARY:

The Town has received a Level III Development Permit Application for a new deck on a
commercial building to be located on the rear of the building located at 765 W. Anemone Trail.
The new deck will provide the potential for outdoor seating associated with a restaurant use in
the tenant space to which it is to be connected. A new deck on a commercial building requires a
Public Hearing and approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission.
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PUBLIC NOTICE:

The Town posted a sign of the Public Hearing on the site on Wednesday, September 18", 2019.
A newspaper ad ran in the Summit Daily (Journal) on Friday, September 20, 2019, and a mailing
noticing the public hearing time and date was sent out on Friday, September 20, 2019 to property
owners within 300 of the site. The notices were made within the required 7-day minimum and
14-day maximum notice period required by the Dillon Municipal Code (the “Code”).
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NEW DECK & RAILING, SEE
STRUCTURAL

MITRE TOP RAIL OF RAILING AT
CORNERS, WELD AND GRIND
SMOOQTH, TYP.

PRICE BOTH SOLID WOOD AND
COMPOSITE DECKING OPTIONS
FOR OWNER, ATTACH TO JOISTS
WITH STAINLESS STEEL
CONCEALED FASTENERS

REMOVE EXISTING STOREFRONT AT
OPENING, PROVIDE NEW PAIR OF
ALUMINUM & GLASS DOORS

Deck Configuration and Potential Outdoor Seating
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CODE ANALYSIS:

Zoning District: The Application is located in the Mixed Use (MU) Zone. A deck is a permitted
accessory use for a building; however, the Dillon Municipal Code (Code), requires a Level 111
Development Permit review process and Public Hearing for a new deck on a commercial
building. The tenant space with the proposed deck could change use from retail to a restaurant
use, as permitted in the zone. Impacts to consider for a potential restaurant deck are noise and
visual impacts to adjacent residential properties. It is anticipated that the potential outdoor
seating will not have substantial negative impacts on adjacent properties, given the location of
the proposed deck on the commercially facing rear of the building, the close proximity of the site
to the major thoroughfares, U.S. Highway 6 and Interstate 70, and that residential properties are
not immediately adjacent to the site.

Lot Coverage: The MU zone allows for up to 40% lot coverage. The existing building, including
the concrete apron around the building in which the proposed deck is to be built, covers
approximately 19% of the site. The Application meets the lot coverage requirements of the Code.

Open Space: The MU zone requires open space for residential developments, but not commercial
developments. Though not a requirement, the Application provides approximately 300 square
feet of outdoor space.

Yards: Yards, or setbacks, are required in most zone districts from the side of a building to a
property line. The MU zone requires the following yards (setbacks):

Front Yard: 25’

Side Yard: 10’

Street Side Yard: 20’

Rear Yard: 20’

The Application complies with the yard requirements of the Code.

Building Height: The Application does not increase the height of the building.

Design Guidelines: The architectural style, materials, and proposed colors are harmonious with
the building.

Snow Storage: The Application does not impact snow storage on site.

Off-Street Parking: Parking is provided in the parking lot around the building. A shared parking
agreement exists for this building and the adjacent building (761 W. Anemone Trail — Sun and
Ski Sports). The outdoor deck space is greater than 20% of the interior tenant space it is attached
to. Assuming that the tenant space has potential for a restaurant use, the deck was analyzed as
outdoor seating, and it was determined that an addition 0.5 parking spaces are required. Based on
the analysis of the existing parking and the uses in the buildings, it is determined that the two
sites with the parking agreement provide enough parking spaces for the proposed development,
including the potential change in use from retail to restaurant use in the tenant space attached to
the proposed deck. The Application complies with the parking requirements of the Code.
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Landscaping: There are no landscaping requirements associated with this Application. There has
been added to the Resolution a condition of approval that would require the construction of a
recycling and waste receptacle enclosure or screening for the building at 765 W. Anemone Trail
in accordance with the screening requirements of the Code.

MOTION FOR APPROVAL:
I move the approval of Resolution 19-19, Series of 2019 with conditions as presented.

ACTION REQUESTED: Motion, Second, Roll Call Vote.
Resolutions require the affirmative vote of a majority of the members present.

STAFF MEMBER RESPONSIBLE: Scott O’Brien, Public Works Director
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ﬁ

hours at BO°F, or more, after the Initial pour. See applicable notes for specifications on when to T
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conditions are consletent with design criteria of the soll report. If the soll properties are found A :
to be different from thie criteria, the foundation engineer shall be promptly notified so that the ? YOID ALONG CANT.
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draine acrose the backfllied areas. Do not allow water to stand or pond near the building. Do
rot flood the backfill.

H. Contact Geotechnical enginesr for proper preparation of subgrade for placement of floor
the etructure to maintain the indi ent vertical movement of the floor slabes. N

J. Unlese a specific top of uall connection s shoun, founclation wall wbml? Ts not /1/
on floor fr for lateral A stud wall (cripple wall) or maximum of (3) 2x4 or (4) 2x6
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foundatione periodically to avold the creation of a water trap as the backfill eettles over time.
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NEW WALL AT EDGE
all structural portions of building with an expansion Joint of minimum 1/2 thick Styrofoam or other = -0
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stairway construction and non-rigid construction of door Jamos may be required by the

areas) unless a more stringent requirement le specified by the Geotechnical engineer. Carry roof
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UPPER FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN, MAIN FLOOR AND
DECK FRAMING PLAN
AND NOTES

T30 14 Lyl

A Structural steel, Including cast In angles, plates or other sections shall be
detalled and erected in accordance with the American Inetitute of Steel Construction
(AISC) Specifications and Code of Standard Practice, latest edition.

B. All uide flange and chamnel structural steel ¢hall conform to ASTM A292. All
other structural ehapes and miscellaneous steel shall conform to ASTM A36 unless
otheruise noted. Tube steel columns shall conform to ASTM AB2Q, Grade-B. Pipe
columne ehall conform to ASTM AB3.

C. Column baee plates shall be set on | 1/2" non-shrink grout with a minimum of (4)
3/4' diameter x I'-@"' anchor bolts, unless noted otheruise. /l/

D. Shop comections shall be uelded with E10xx electrodes and ground emooth
where exposed. Field connections shall be made with bolts conforming to ASTM
A32EN unlese otherwise noted. Field welds shall be made with E10xx electrodes. All
weldling shall be In accordance with AWS "Structural Welding Code', latest edition and
performed by certified, licensed welder.

E. All beam comections not detalled on the drauings shall be standard framed
beam connections as shouwn In Table Il and IIl of the AISC 'Manual of Steel
Construction’, latest edition, designed to carry the full capacity of the uniformly
loaded member, unless noted otherwise.

F. Field Quality Control: Inspect In accordance with AISC specifications. Materlals
engineer ehall visually inspect all field welded connections and visually inspect all
bolted comections to ascertain that all welds, bolts, nute and required washers have
been Inetalled and are of proper type and that all facing surfaces have been
brought into snug contact.
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RESOLUTION NO. PZ 19-19
Series of 2019

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LEVEL 1I
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR A NEW DECK ON A
COMMERCIAL BUILDING LOCATED AT 765 W. ANEMONE
TRAIL.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Town of Dillon
(“Planning Commission”) has received a Level III Development Application from
Brown & Associates (the “Applicant”) for the construction of a new deck on a
commercial building located at 765 W. Anemone Trail, Dillon, Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that the Application is
complete; and

WHEREAS, following the required notice, a public hearing on the Application
was held on October 2, 2019, before the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, following the public hearing the Planning Commission has made
certain findings of fact regarding the Application and has determined that certain
conditions which are reasonable and necessary to and relate to impacts created by the
development should attach to the approval of the Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF DILLON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Planning Commission, following the required notice, held a
public hearing on October 2, 2019 on the Application, and following said public hearing
makes the following findings of fact:

1. That the Application is complete.

2. That the Application meets the applicable Town of Dillon Municipal Code
(“Code”) requirements.

3. That the Application is compatible with the Mixed Use (MU) Zoning
District.

4. That the Application is in general compliance with the Town of Dillon
Comprehensive Plan.

Section 2. That the Planning Commission hereby approves the Level III
Development Application for the construction of a new deck on a commercial building
located at 765 W. Anemone Trail, Dillon, Colorado, with the following conditions:

Pz 19-19, Series of 2019 1



. The Town Manager may approve additional minor changes to the Application that
do not change the character or intent of the Application as approved by this
resolution.

. Applicant shall obtain a Grading and Excavation Permit for the deck footing
construction.

. Applicant shall construct, after obtaining required permits, an enclosure or
screening for the recycling and waste receptacles serving the building at 765 W.
Anemone Trail in accordance with the service area screening requirements of
Section 16-8-70 of the Code.

. Applicant shall pay any water and sewer tap fees due for a change in use from
retail to restaurant if a tenant finish application for a restaurant is submitted.

. A tenant finish for a potential restaurant shall be submitted to the Town.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 2" DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019 BY

THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF DILLON,
COLORADO.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION,
TOWN OF DILLON
By:
Teresa England, Chairperson
ATTEST:
By:

Michelle Haynes, Secretary to the Commission
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